



\$~98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15575/2025 & CM APPL. 63709/2025

SHREE CHANDRABHAN SINGH

DEGREE COLLEGE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.

versus

REHABILITATION COUNCIL OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

10.10.2025

1. The present petition has been filed seeking following reliefs;
 - a) *quash the circular dated 22.08.2025 issued by the Respondent limited to an extent whereby it has rejected the Petitioner's Application submitted for B.Ed. Special Education (Intellectual Disability) course for session 2025-26;*
 - b) *and direct the Respondent to grant extension of approval to Petitioner Institution for running the B.Ed. Special Education (Intellectual Disability) course for Academic Session 2025-26, forthwith;*
 - c) *and direct the Respondent to forthwith reflect the name of Petitioner Institution, as approved for running the B.Ed. Special Education (Intellectual Disability) course for the Academic Session 2025-26, in the list of approved institution, as uploaded by Respondent on its website."*
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Manish Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of



respondent/RCI accepts notice. He prays for time to seek instructions.

4. Let needful be done before the next date.
5. Re-notify on 16.10.2025.

OCTOBER 10, 2025

aj

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J